

No. 21-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,
v.
JANE DOE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SONA REWARI
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500

ELBERT LIN
Counsel of Record
TREVOR S. COX
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street,
East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
elin@HuntonAK.com
(804) 788-8200

Counsel for Petitioner

October 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Court should grant certiorari to clarify whether a funding recipient’s conduct must cause actionable harassment to trigger Title IX’s implied right of action.....	2
A. The circuits are deeply split.....	2
B. The decision below is wrong.....	7
C. This case is an effective vehicle	8
II. This Court should grant certiorari to clarify that a subjective standard applies to the “actual knowledge” requirement ...	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 35 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>reh'r'g en banc denied</i> , No. 20-6225, 2022 WL 3221938 (Aug. 5, 2022)	4, 5
<i>Doe v. Plymouth-Canton Cmty. Sch.</i> , No. 19-10166, 2022 WL 1913074 (E.D. Mich. June 3, 2022).....	5
<i>Doe v. Putney</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00586, 2022 WL 3335774 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 12, 2022)	8
<i>Doe v. St. Francis Sch. Dist.</i> , 694 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Doe 1 v. Howard Univ.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2019).....	2
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	1, 7, 11
<i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton College</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Shrum ex rel. Kelly v. Kluck</i> , 249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 554 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Posso v. Niagara Univ.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 688 (W.D.N.Y. 2021)	2
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Shank v. Carleton Coll.</i> , 993 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	9
<i>Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 22-123 (U.S. docketed Aug. 9, 2022)	5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States of Utah [et al.] in Supp. of Pet’r, <i>Univ. of Toledo v. Wamer</i> , No. 22-123 (filed Sept. 8, 2022)...	6
<i>Civil Rights Law-Title IX-Sixth Circuit Requires Further Harassment in Deliberate Indifference Claims</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 2611 (2020).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hannah Brenner, <i>A Title IX Conundrum: Are Campus Visitors Protected from Sexual Assault</i> , 104 IOWA L. REV. 93 (2018).....	2
Keeley B. Gogul, <i>The Title IX Pendulum: Taking Student Survivors Along for the Ride</i> , 90 U. CIN. L. REV. 994 (2022).....	2
